South Oxfordshire District Council 62 Statement of Accounts 2024/25

30. Restatement of prior period

In 2024/25 the council identified a discrepancy in how it had previously recognised conditional
income relative to the timing of associated expenditure in prior periods.  This resulted in a mis-
statement of £4.2 million on the 1 April 2023 balance sheet value of capital grants and
contributions receipts in advance, as reported within aggregate current liabilities, and the value of
capital grants unapplied within aggregate usable reserves.  It also meant the 2023/24 in-year net
service expenditure as originally reported within the council's Statement of Accounts
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the Planning directorate was overstated by
an amount of £0.4 million.

In order to correct this error, the council has restated the prior period information for 2023/24
which are shown as comparatives to its 2024/25 Statement of Accounts.

Effect on Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement 2023/24
  Originally

stated
2023/24

Restated
2023/24

Amount of
restatement

Net

expenditure
Net

expenditure
  £'000 £'000 £'000
Planning directorate  1,979 1,557 (422)
Cost of services 30,085 29,663 (422)
(Surplus) or deficit on the provision of services (7,283) (7,562) (279)
Total comprehensive income and
expenditure (15,899) (16,178) (279)

Effect on line items in the Balance Sheet 31
March 2023/24

Originally
stated

2023/24

Restated
2023/24

Amount of
restatement

  £'000 £'000 £'000
Current liabilities (41,748) (45,976) (4,228)
Net assets 220,891 216,663 (4,228)
Usable reserves (134,926) (130,697) 4,229
Total reserves (220,892) (216,664) 4,228

South Oxfordshire District Council 63 Statement of Accounts 2024/25

The following restatement was also required for the Movement in Reserves Statement for usable
reserves.

Movement in Reserves Statement - usable reserves
31 March 2023/24

Originally
stated

2023/24

Restated
2023/24

Amount
of

restatem
ent

  £'000 £'000 £'000
Balance at 1 April 2023 (128,875) (124,368) 4,507
(Surplus) or deficit on provision of services (7,283) (7,562) (279)
Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis
under regulations 1,233 1,233 0
increase/(decrease) in year (6,050) (6,329) (279)
Balance at 31 March 2024 (134,925) (130,697) 4,228

31. Going Concern

The concept of a going concern assumes that an authority’s functions and services will continue in
operational existence for the foreseeable future. The provisions in the Code (Code of Practice on
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024/25) in respect of going concern reporting
requirements reflect the economic and statutory environment in which local authorities operate.

A cash flow forecast has been produced to March 2027 that indicates strong cash balances
throughout and closing cash and equivalents of £64.1 million. As at 31 March 2024, the Council